

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 9435 OF 2025

Between:

M/s Fertile Green Industries Pvt. Ltd.,
(Previously known as Fertile Green Inc.)
Having its registered office at 16-7-91
1st Main Road, Rama Murthy Nagar
Nellore, Andhra Pradesh, 524003
Rep by its Managing Director.

... Petitioner

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh
Rep by its Principal Secretary
Department of Animal Husbandry
Dairy Development & Fisheries
Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi
Guntur District.
2. The Special Chief Secretary to the Government
Revenue (Disaster Management) Department
Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi
Guntur District.
3. State of Andhra Pradesh
Rep by its Principal Secretary
Finance Department,
Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi
Guntur District.
4. The Director of Animal Husbandry
Government of Andhra Pradesh
Labbipet, Vijayawada.
5. The District Collector
Bapatla District, Bapatla.
6. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
SPSR Nellore District.

7. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
Bapatla District.
8. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
Krishna District.
9. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
Palnadu District.
10. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
Visakhapatnam District.
11. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
Vizianagaram District.
12. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
Anakapalle District.
13. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
Anantapuramu District.
14. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
Chittoor District.
15. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
East Godavari District.
16. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
Eluru District.
17. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
Guntur District.
18. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer

(5)

Kakinada District.

19. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema District.
20. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
Kurnool District.
21. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
Manyam District.
22. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
Nandyala District.
23. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
Srikakulam District.
24. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
West Godavari District.
25. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/
District Animal Husbandry Officer
YSR Kadapa District.

... Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the inaction of the respondents in releasing the admitted amounts due to the petitioner totaling Rs.3,49,91,735/- as illegal, arbitrary and violative of Articles 19(1)(g) and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to release the amount of Rs.3,49,91,735/- due to the petitioner forthwith along with interest on delayed payment.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to release the amounts due to the petitioner totaling Rs.3,49,91,735/- forthwith, Pending disposal of WP 9435 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/S INDUS LAW FIRM Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR ANIMAL HUSBANDRY for the Respondent Nos.1 & 4 to 25; GP for Revenue for the Respondent No.2; GP for Finance for the Respondent No.3 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

“Heard learned counsel for the Writ Petitioner and learned Assistant Government Pleader.

Paragraph 9 of the counter affidavit, filed by respondent No.4, reads thus.

“In reply to Para No.8 of the petitioner’s affidavit, it is respectfully submitted that the Animal Husbandry Department as per submitted invoice is Rs.2,83,83,810/- (Rupees two crores eighty three lakhs eighty three thousand eight hundred and ten only) due to the petitioner as against his claim of Rs.3,49,91,735/- (Rupees three crores forty nine lakhs only).”

From the above, it is clear that the respondents admitted that an amount of Rs.2,83,83,810/-(Rupees two crores eighty three lakhs eighty three thousand eight hundred and ten only) is due to the petitioner as against his claim of Rs.3,49,91,735/-.

In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, the respondents are directed to pay the said amount of Rs.2,83,83,810/- (Rupees two crores eighty three lakhs eighty three thousand eight hundred and ten only) to the petitioner within a period of twelve (12) weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

List the matter after four (4) weeks.”

SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

For

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Department of Animal Husbandry Dairy Development & Fisheries, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi Guntur District.
2. The Special Chief Secretary to the Government, Revenue (Disaster Management) Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi Guntur District.
3. The Principal Secretary, Finance Department, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi Guntur District.[1 to 3 By Special Messenger]
4. The Director of Animal Husbandry Government of Andhra Pradesh Labbipet, Vijayawada.
5. The District Collector Bapatla District, Bapatla.
6. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/District Animal Husbandry Officer SPSR Nellore District.
7. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry / District Animal Husbandry Officer, Bapatla.

8. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry / District Animal Husbandry Officer, Krishna District.
9. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry / District Animal Husbandry Officer, Palnadu District.
10. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/District Animal Husbandry Officer, Visakhapatnam District.
11. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/District Animal Husbandry Officer, Vizianagaram District.
12. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/District Animal Husbandry Officer, Anakapalle District
13. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/District Animal Husbandry Officer, Anantapuramu District.
14. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/District Animal Husbandry Officer, Chittoor District
15. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/District Animal Husbandry Officer, East Godavari District,
16. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry District Animal Husbandry Officer, Eluru District.
17. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry District Animal Husbandry Officer, Guntur District
18. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry District Animal Husbandry Officer, Kakinada District.
19. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/District Animal Husbandry Officer, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema District.
20. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/District Animal Husbandry Officer, Kurnool District.
21. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/District Animal Husbandry Officer, Manyam District.
22. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/District Animal Husbandry Officer, Nandyala District.

23. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/District Animal Husbandry Officer, Srikakulam District.
24. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/District Animal Husbandry Officer, West Godavari District.
25. The Joint Director of Animal Husbandry/District Animal Husbandry Officer, YSR Kadapa District. (4 to 25 by RPAD)
26. One CC to SRI. M/S INDUS LAW FIRM Advocate [OPUC]
27. Two CCs to GP FOR ANIMAL HUSBANDARY ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
28. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
29. Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE DEPARMENT ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
30. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:10/09/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (4) WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.9435 of 2025

DIRECTION

